Senate Inquiry into

Hepatitis C and the blood supply in Australia

Questions taken on notice by ARCBS

Page references refer to the Hansard transcripts from the Senate website,  http://www.aph.gov.au/Senate/committee/clac_ctte/hepc/index.htm.  Please note that page references are sometimes altered on printing out the document, the below references refer to the online page numbering.

· Question 1, p.51

Senator Hutchins: “And you sent the letter out to donors in August 1984.  How many donors do you think you lost as a result?”

Answer:

In 1984 in the absence of a screening test for AIDS/HIV general notices signed by the Director of each  Blood Transfusion Service advised potential donors with stated risk factors not to donate blood. By February 1985 a letter had been sent to every donor by the Directors of each Blood Transfusion Service. The letters informed the donor of the steps the Blood Services were taking for the protection of patients from AIDS. The letter advised donors in particular categories that they must not give blood. It also advised the donor that they would be questioned specifically about their risk status for AIDS and would be asked to sign a statement that they did not belong to one of the risk categories. The purpose of the letter was to reduce the chance of collecting blood from a donor with any risk factor for HIV. 

As a result of those new policies referred to in the letter undoubtedly some donors were no longer able to donate blood.  There may have been other factors at play, which also reduced the number of donors coming forward to give blood over the next few years.  For example donors may been de-motivated by reading stories about blood causing HIV in recipients.  Some donors may have wrongly believed that in the process of giving blood they themselves were at risk of acquiring HIV. So it is impossible to say that the decline in collections was all due to the changes in donor criteria.  

Apart from a fall in collections there was also blood collected which was unable to be used and had to be discarded.  This was on account of some donors testing positive to the HIV test.

What was the decline in collections?  Collections fell in 1984 for the first time ever since statistics were kept in 1967.  In 1983 there were 891,674 collections and in 1984 there were 875,138 collections (16,536 fewer).   The number of blood collections nationally had been rising each year by an average of 5.9% per annum between the years of 1967 and 1983. Had this rate of rise continued, collections in 1984 might have been anticipated to reach 944,428.  Based on this extrapolation the decline in collections between 1983 and 1984 was 69,144. 

In the period 1984-1990 the annual increase was an average of only 1.3%.  Thus there was a difference of 4.6% per annum between the two time periods. This represents in fact a loss of 7.4% from what would have been expected to be collected, had the normal trend established in the three decades before been maintained.  

It is worth noting that difficulty with blood supplies in the mid to late eighties was a world-wide phenomenon in the wake of AIDS and was not confined to Australia.

· Question 2, p. 66 

Senator Hutchins: ”What were the actual costs, you may not be able to give us a direct answer now, but you may be able to advise us later?”

Answer:

The question refers to the costs of surrogate tests.  As stated in the oral presentation given by Dr Brenton Wylie on April 7th the cost of surrogate tests was never an issue in the discussion or the decision by the NBTC not to recommend the introduction of surrogate tests.  

ALT tests- national costs

We have examined records from the relevant time held by ARCBS nationally and found only one specific estimate.  That was from NSW, the largest Blood Service.  NSW estimated that the cost of conducting ALT tests alone for the year 1987-1988 would have been approximately $250,000. This figure did not include any costs associated with replacing the lost donors.   Based on NSW representing about 33% of Australia’s blood collection at the time, one could therefore project the total Australian costs for ALT testing might have been in the order of $750,000 - $800,000 per annum.  

Queensland costs

The actual costs recorded in the Queensland laboratory supplies accounts for ALT testing for the year ending 30 June 1989 was $10,049.  The accounting system, unfortunately, only recorded the cost of the laboratory consumables.   Staff costs for ALT testing were not separately recorded.  It appears that capital costs were not significant as the testing relied on a platform already being utilised in the Queensland Blood Service at the time.  The costing system of the time did not consider or record the cost of discarded collections, donor counselling, destruction of donations from elevated ALT or the recruitment of alternative donors to replace donors rejected for elevated ALT.

Core antibody testing

The core antibody test was estimated by Queeensland, to cost more than ALT testing.  In June 1992 it was referred to as having been costed in 1987 at $250,000 per annum for Queensland. Based on Queensland representing approximately 17% of Australian collections in the late 1980s this would equate to a cost of about $1.47million nationally per annum. 

With the exception of the actual consumables cost from Queensland referred to above, all these figures were estimates. Depending on the platform technology which might have been used, the staff required, potential laboratory and capital requirements needed they would more likely than not have been varied once further work was done to verify the costs.

· Question 3, p. 77

Senator McLucas: “That would be a fairly small cohort, though, one would imagine?

Answer: 

This question is in reference to an earlier question on a perceived mismatch between what the person with hepatitis C remembers and the advice they may have received from the Red Cross about their transfusion history.  It is perhaps worth remembering that in many cases the interaction is not a direct one between the person and the Red Cross but occurs though the patient’s general practitioner.  That is to say ARCBS writes to the general practitioner providing information about the case and the GP then advises the person concerned. 

There are a number of people who believe that they have acquired hepatitis C through transfusion but in fact on investigation, this has not able to be proven.  

· Question 4, p. 78

Senator Hutchins: “Have you had any dealings with Slater and Gordon over the settlements of Hepatitis C claims?

Answer: 

All dealings with Slater and Gordon over hepatitis C claims have been handled by the solicitors for The Australian Red Cross Society, Allens Arthur Robinson, of 530 Collins Street, Melbourne.  The contact person there is Prue Campton 03 9613 8741. 

· Question 5, p. 79

Senator Humphries: “It is not so much the process by which you arrive at that figure that I am interested in.  I am interested in a source for it.  Is there a documentary source we can look at to underline what you are saying to us today?”

Answer:

The figures quoted by ARCBS in its written submission and in its oral presentation to the Hearings on April 7th are extracted from the following publications:

Australia:

Ismay  SL,Thomas S, Fellows A, Keller A, Kenrick K, Archer G, Wylie B, Cossart Y . “Post-transfusion hepatitis revisited”. The Medical Journal of Australia 1995 Vol 163 page 74-77

Morgan C, Hyland, C, Young I  “Hepatitis C and transaminase activities in blood donors” The Lancet 1990 Vol 335 p921

US:

Busch M International Forum Do surrogate tests improve the safety of the blood supply?  (1995) Vox Sanguinis Vol 69 page 282

· Question 6, p.80 

Senator Humphries: “So it is possible that the NHMRC paper – and I understand that it is coming to us – is referring to those 13 cases you mentioned that were effectively let through because of the imperfections in the first generation test?”

Answer: 

ARCBS would like to thank the Committee Secretariat for the provision of the NHMRC paper titled “Report on the Epidemiology, Natural History and Control of Hepatitis C” of November 1993.

The paper does not discuss specific numbers of transmissions after the introduction of specific Hepatitis C testing however at point 4.3.1 on page 20, it states that one of the gaps in the knowledge at that time was 

“The window period that exists with the latest investigations from time of infection to positively. This leave screening programs at risk of missing some infected individuals”.

As ARCBS stated in our written submission transmission of hepatitis C did still occur after 1990 at decreasing frequency even with specific testing in place. The risk of transmission decreased as each new generation of testing (1st, 2nd and 3rd generation) became available. The fall in the risk per unit (bag of product) transfused is also in our written submission. There have however been no known transmissions of hepatitis C through blood transfusion in Australia since the introduction of NAT testing in June 2000.

ARCBS also wishes to draw your attention to Point 4, Screening, on Pages 18-20 in the NHMRC paper which makes relevant statements on the difficulties of Lookback, particularly Universal Lookback as follows:

“On 16 December 1991, an Expert Working Group met under the auspices of the National Health and Medical Research Council (NHRMC) to develop a definitive statement on hepatitis C screening and draw up recommendations on advice to medical practitioners and patients. The report was considered by the present Task Force, and its recommendations modified in the light of improved knowledge of the epidemiology of hepatitis C, and developments in diagnostic technology since then.

The Task Force also considered the question of Lookback in the context of recipients of blood and blood products in Australia. Blood Transfusion Services have for some time undertaken case triggered lookback, ie. investigate reported cases of anti-HCV in transfusion recipients. More recently donor triggered lookback has commenced, ie. looking at recipients of earlier blood donations from donors subsequently found to have anti-HCV.

Universal Lookback has not been conducted, ie. offering HCV screening to anyone who received a transfusion in the past. Although this may in principle provide a better indication of the number of people in the community with anti-HCV, it is unlikely that such a goal could be achieved. Based on experience in other settings, it is believed that it would be possible to contact only a proportion of those at risk, of which only a fraction will present for screening. Conversely it is probable, especially if a publicity campaign is mounted, that many who are not at risk will present for testing. This would include, for example, people who had at some time been hospital inpatients. For these reasons, at this point in time, universal lookback was regarded as ineffective as a public health measure in the control of hepatitis C.”

· Question 7, p.81

Senator Humphries: “You do not know whether there was any consultation with, or involvement by, the Queensland government in the decision to introduce surrogate testing in 1987 in that state?”

Answer:

After an examination of the relevant ARCBS files we advise that the Queensland Government through its Health Department was consulted by the Queeensland Blood Service and that the Government both considered and sanctioned for the introduction of ALT testing in the 1987/88 financial year.  

· Question 8, p 81

Senator McLucas: “ While you are doing that, Dr Wylie, could you also provide us with an understanding of the legal relationship between each of the divisions of the Red Cross and the state government?  I am trying to understand the legal relationship between the two bodies.”

Answer:

The question is answered from the assumption that the period in question referred to is the 1980s, as there were various refinements made to the arrangements over the years between the Second World War until the formation of the ARCBS in 1996.

The various Divisional Blood Transfusion Services did not have the status of legal entities in themselves. Rather, the Australian Red Cross Society was the legal entity.  

The legal arrangements between Australian Red Cross (ARC) and Governments (Commonwealth, State and Territory) appear to be based mainly on a number of letters between the ARC and the Commonwealth government which outline the funding arrangements at the time.  This exchange of letters evidences a contract between the ARC and the Commonwealth in terms of funding.  The basic framework of funding comprised a contribution from the States, a contribution from the Commonwealth and a small and declining contribution from the ARC drawn from its income from donations and appeals.  The formula was different for Operating Costs and for Capital Costs (where the costs were split 50:50 between the Commonwealth and the States).   



Generally speaking, there were no written contracts as such, between the ARC and the States/Territories and the approach used was not consistent.  There were, however, in all State/Territory jurisdictions, well-established relationships between the ARC and officers within each State/Territory Health Department.  The primary focus of these relationships was to deal with the following:

1. Funding of the local blood service

2. Performance in terms of product and service outputs

3. In some cases, provision and funding of special services outside the tri-partite agreement

4. Health service policy particularly in respect of matters such as:

    a) litigation

    b) implementation of the Therapeutic Goods Act and Code of GMP

    c) other risk management issues.

Also, in NSW, the Blood Service was treated for some purposes as a hospital, for example, the Blood Service was a Schedule 3 Public Hospital and thus part of the NSW hospital budget and staff were employed under state awards etc.  ARC appointed a Board  which reported back to the NSW Government.
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